

VILLAGE OF SALADO **RESOLUTION**

Resolution No. R-2015-109

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN ACCEPTING A PLAYGROUND CANOPY DONATED BY THE ROTARY CLUB OF SALADO, TO BE LOCATED AT PACE PARK

- WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen finds that the Village of Salado strives to provide excellent outdoor recreational facilities for its citizens and guests; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen finds that the primary playground equipment at Pace Park is not covered by a playground canopy; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Board of Aldermen finds that the outdoor recreational facilities at Pace Park would be improved and enhanced by a canopy covering its primary playground equipment; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen finds that the Rotary Club of Salado, being a good and philanthropic organization, wishes to donate and erect a playground canopy over the primary playground equipment at Pace Park, at no cost to the Village of Salado.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO THAT:

- 1. The Village of Salado herein and hereby accepts the Rotary Club of Salado's very generous donation of a playground shelter, to be erected at no cost to the Village of Salado and to be erected covering the primary playground equipment at Pace Park.
- 2. The Rotary Club of Salado shall ensure that the playground canopy comports with all construction requirements.
- 3. The Village of Salado shall be responsible for the long-term care and upkeep of said canopy upon completion of its construction.

APPROVED AND PASSED this, the 15th day of January, 2015

VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS

Douglas A Hansen, Village Secretary

YLLEZL: